The Honorable Julia Patterson

September 4, 2008

Page 2


September 4, 2008

The Honorable Julia Patterson
Chair, King County Council

Room 1200

C O U R T H O U S E

Dear Councilmember Patterson:

I am pleased to transmit to the King County Council an ordinance authorizing an amendment to the use agreement with the Eastside Football Club (EFC) approved by Ordinance 15704.  I believe this amendment is in the best interest of King County park users and taxpayers.

Ordinance 15704 authorized the King County Executive to execute a 40-year use agreement with the EFC for the use, construction, development, programming, and supplemental maintenance of synthetic and grass soccer fields at Preston Athletic Fields and Community Park.  This partnership is a great example of the Community Partnership Grant program in which King County Parks and Recreation Division works with community groups and athletic organizations to develop new recreational facilities, leveraging county dollars against the assets and resources that these groups contribute to the project.
Ordinance 14509 authorized the Parks and Recreation Division to create new public recreational opportunities by empowering user groups, sports associations, and community organizations to develop, operate, maintain, and program mutually agreed upon capital improvements for public recreation facilities on King County land, and thereby address regional and/or rural recreation needs without encumbering new tax funded operations and maintenance costs.
The EFC, along with Issaquah Little League and Preston Community Club (PCC), formed the Preston Park, LLC (PPLLC) and jointly completed Phase 1 of the Preston Athletic Fields and Community Park project.  Phase 1 includes two synthetic soccer fields with lighting, a play structure, restroom, parking, and all related infrastructure.  
In an effort to assist in our partners’ fund raising efforts for completion of Phase I, King County and EFC are requesting to amend the original revenue payment terms of EFC’s long-term use agreement.  King County and EFC have agreed to modify the payment terms from $150,000 per year over 10 years to $100,000 per year over 15 years.  This new arrangement maintains the original revenue commitment in the long-term, but empowers our community partners to complete their private fundraising efforts in the short-term.

If you have any questions about this proposed agreement, please feel free to contact Kevin Brown, Director of the Parks and Recreation Division of the Department of Natural Resources and Parks, at 206-296-8631.
Thank you for your consideration of this proposed ordinance.

Sincerely,

Ron Sims

King County Executive

Enclosures

cc:
King County Councilmembers



ATTN:  Ross Baker, Chief of Staff




  Saroja Reddy, Policy Staff Director




  Anne Noris, Clerk of the Council




  Frank Abe, Communications Director

Bob Cowan, Director, Office of Management and Budget

Theresa Jennings, Director, Department of Natural Resources and Parks (DNRP)

Bob Burns, Deputy Director, DNRP
Kevin Brown, Division Director, Parks and Recreation Division, DNRP
